


8/31/21

mawalters
Weaver

mawalters
Typewritten Text
9/07/2021



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2 Project # 2138

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

J103-01
24" ENC. PIPE. BORED WITH 16' C-905, DR-18 RJ 
CARRIER PIPE; INSTALLED LF $532.36 870.00 $463,153.20 (170.00) 700.00 $372,652.00 ($90,501.20)

J103-02 4" BORE WITH WATER METER RECONNECT LF $150.44 0.00 $0.00 470.00 470.00 $70,706.80 $70,706.80

J103-03 24" STEEL ENCASEMENT BY OPEN CUT DAY $21,478.91 0.00 $0.00 5.00 5.00 $107,394.55 $107,394.55

TOTALS $463,153.20 $550,753.35 $87,600.15

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



Williamson County Road Bond Program 
 

CR 101 Improvements 
Williamson County Project No. 2138 

 
Change Order No. 2 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 
This Change Order documents the change in the method of installation of the 24” water 
line encasement pipe across CR 368 and CR 101 and adds four (4) - 4” bores and 
water meter relocations to the contract.   
 
Item J103-03 24” Steel Encasement by Open Cut.  The plans called for the installation 
of encasement across CR 368 and CR 101 to be bored. Due to conflicts between the 
bore pits and an existing AT&T utility, the method of installation for the encasement pipe 
was changed to open-cut. Open cutting is an acceptable method of installation, because 
the roadways are to be reconstructed on this project. This Item was paid by the day of 
work because it was not known how long the work would take, due to the proximity of 
adjacent utilities.   
 
Item J103-02 4” Bore with Water Meter Reconnect. This item pays the contractor to 
install four new water service lines across CR 101 and reconnect the water meters at 
the new right of way (ROW) line. This work was not originally called for in the plans. The 
new water service lines were required due to the width of the new right of way acquired 
for the project. The new lines were bored across the ROW of CR 101 at the following 
locations:  Sta. 31+04 RT, 73+72 RT, 77+63 RT, and 108+65 RT. 
 
Following is a summary of the new items required for this change order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
J103-02 4” BORE WITH WATER METER RECONNECT 470.00 LF 

J103-03 24” STEEL ENCASEMENT BY OPEN CUT 5.00 DAY 

 
This Change Order results in an increase of $87,600.15 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract total of $13,320,012.72. The original Contract amount was 
$13,092,842.00. Because of this Change Order, $227,170.72 has been added to the 
Contract, resulting in a 1.74% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will 
be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this Change Order. 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
  
Lowell D. Choate, P.E. 














































