


9/16/21

mawalters
Weaver

mawalters
Typewritten Text
9/17/2021



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4  Project # 2138

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

999-WC01 FORCE ACCOUNT-ROADWAY REPAIRS AND GRADING ON NORTH END LS $1.00 0.00 $0.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00

J103-01 16" C-905, DR-18 PVC PIPE; W/ TRACER WIRE; INSTALLED LF $101.21 697.00 $70,543.37 -540.00 157.00 $15,889.97 ($54,653.40)

J103-01 12" C-900, DR-18 PVC PIPE; W/ TRACER WIRE; INSTALLED LF $81.30 51.00 $4,146.30 -15.00 36.00 $2,926.80 ($1,219.50)

J103-01 6" C-900, DR-18 PVC PIPE; W/ TRACER WIRE; INSTALLED LF $186.48 5.00 $932.40 -5.00 0.00 $0.00 ($932.40)

J103-01 4" C-900, DR-18 PVC PIPE; W/ TRACER WIRE; INSTALLED LF $35.73 2,420.00 $86,466.60 -15.00 2,405.00 $85,930.65 ($535.95)

J103-01 24" STEEL ENC. PIPE, BORED   WITH 16" C-905, DR-18 RJ CARRIER PIPE; INSTALLED LF $532.36 700.00 $372,652.00 -575.00 125.00 $66,545.00 ($306,107.00)

J103-01 16" GATE VALVE, BOX, AND MARKER; INSTALLED EA $6,797.76 15.00 $101,966.40 -8.00 7.00 $47,584.32 ($54,382.08)

J103-01 6" GATE VALVE, BOX, AND MARKER; INSTALLED EA $1,665.60 1.00 $1,665.60 -1.00 0.00 $0.00 ($1,665.60)

J103-01 CONNECT NEW 16" TO EXISTING 16"; INSTALLED EA $4,400.00 4.00 $17,600.00 -1.00 3.00 $13,200.00 ($4,400.00)

J103-01 CONNECT NEW 12" TO EXISTING 12"; INSTALLED EA $3,300.00 3.00 $9,900.00 -3.00 0.00 $0.00 ($9,900.00)

J103-01 CONNECT EXISTING 4" TO NEW 4"; INSTALLED EA $794.00 4.00 $3,176.00 -1.00 3.00 $2,382.00 ($794.00)

J103-01 CAP EXISTING 12" WATERLINE; INSTALLED EA $929.73 1.00 $929.73 -1.00 0.00 $0.00 ($929.73)

J103-01 INSTALL NEW FIRE HYDRANTS ASSEMBLY; INSTALLED EA $4,891.45 3.00 $14,674.35 -2.00 1.00 $4,891.45 ($9,782.90)

J103-01 LF $27.90 380.00 $10,602.00 (380.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($10,602.00)

J103-01 TRENCH SAFETY LF $1.07 3,423.00 $3,662.61 -575.00 2,848.00 $3,047.36 ($615.25)

TOTALS $698,917.36 $332,397.55 ($366,519.81)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

CAP AND GROUT FILL ABANDONED WATERLINES WITHIN TXDOT AND RAILROAD R.O.W.; 
COMPLETE PER MODIFIED SPECIAL SPEC. 7076



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 
1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other



 
Williamson County Road Bond Program 

CR 101 Improvements 
Williamson County Project No. 2138 

 
Change Order No. 4 

 
Reason for Change 

 
 
This Change Order adds a force account item to the Contract to compensate the 
contractor for pavement repairs in the roadway and to perform grading to prevent future 
saturation. This Change Order also removes quantities for various Jonah Water SUD 
water line items, due to an alignment shift at the southern end of the project at the US 
79 intersection. 
 
Item 999-WC01 Force Account-Roadway Repairs and Grading on North End is being 
added to pay the contractor for pavement repairs and to perform grading. 
 
Pavement repairs are necessary, due to recent rains that created an area of ponding 
water adjacent to the roadway. The standing water migrated into the roadway 
embankment and saturated the subgrade. This caused a failure in the new roadway at 
the north end of the project. The repair will consist of: 
 

 Excavating approximately 5’ below the current finished grade of the roadway to 
remove wet material. Actual depth of excavation will be determined based on 
moisture content of material encountered.   

 Placing large rock in the bottom of the excavation to establish a good foundation. 
 Place embankment material with low clay content or flexible base to level with 

original pavement section. 
 To expedite construction, full-depth hot mix asphalt will be considered in lieu of 

flexible base.  
 
In addition to the pavement repair, the contractor will regrade the area to prevent water 
from ponding next to the roadway again. Tracking the contractor’s actual cost by force 
account is the best method to determine the cost of the work, because some elements 
of the work are unknown at this time.         
 
The original Jonah Water relocation plans show relocations that were necessary to the 
proposed CR 101 alignment that was revised and moved further north. This change 
made the original Jonah Water relocation length of pipe and appurtenances shown on 
the attached sheets are no longer necessary. 
 
 
 
 



Following is a summary of new items required for this change order. 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
999-WC01 FORCE ACCOUNT-ROADWAY REPAIRS AND 

GRADING ON NORTH END 
1 LS 

 
This Change Order results in a decrease of $366,519.81 to the Contract amount, for an 
adjusted Contract total of $13,034,774.74. The original Contract amount was 
$13,092,842.00. As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, $58,067.26 has been 
deducted from the Contract, resulting in a .44% net decrease in the Contract cost. No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order. 
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
  
Lowell D. Choate, P.E. 











A

-
0

+

0

0

.
0

0

A

-
1
+

0
0
.
0
0

A

-
2
+

0
0
.
0
0

A-3+00.00 A-4+00.00 A-5+00.00 A-6+00.00

A

-

7

+

0

0

.

0

0

A
-
7
+

1
3
.
3
4

B

P

:
 
A

-
0

+

0

0

.
0

0

E
P

:
 
A

-
7
+

1
3
.
3
4

PI: A-0+05.99
P

I
:
 
A

-
0
+

8
0
.
0
5

P

I
:
 
A

-
2
+

1
3
.
1
6

P

I

:

 

A

-

2

+

8

6

.

9

8

P
I
:
 
A

-
5
+

0
4
.
3
6

P
I
:
 
A

-
6
+

7
6
.
9
0

P

I

:

 

A

-

7

+

0

8

.

3

4

B
-
0
+

0
0
.
0
0

B
-
1
+

0
0
.
0
0

BP: B-0+00.00

   OF
SHEET 2

T
.B

.P
.E

.
F
-1

6
3
8
7

P
.O

. 
B

o
x
 2

4
1

8
9

W
a
c
o
, 

T
X
 7

6
7

0
2

  
 P

h
. 

2
5

4
-7

4
4

-3
4

3
9

R
E
V
IS

IO
N

 D
E
S

C
R

IP
T
IO

N
D

A
T
E

B
Y

C
K
D

APPROVED:

CKD:

DRAWN:
DESIGN:

SEAL:

A

10

11

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

S
T
A
. 
A
-0

+
0
0
 T

O
 A

-7
+

1
3
; 
P
L
A
N

 S
H

E
E
T

A
Y
O

T
E

O
N

S
U

L
T
IN

G
, 
L
L
C

mww
mww
mww

J
o
n
a
h
 W

a
t
e
r
 S

.U
.D

.
 W

il
l
ia

m
s
o
n
 C

o
u
n
t
y
, 

T
e
x
a
s

2
0
1
6
 -
 C

.R
. 
1
0
1
; 
U

t
il

it
y
 R

e
l
o
c
a
t
io

n

DATE:

17

EXISTING 12" WATERLINE;

FIELD VERIFY EXACT

LOCATION

PROPOSED 16" C-900

DR18 PVC PIPE WITH

TRACER WIRE

15' WIDE

JONAH WATER

EASEMENT

INSTALL 12" CAP;

FIELD VERIFY

E

X

I
S

T

I
N

G

 
C

R

 
1
0
1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 
C

R
 
1
0
1

O

L
D

 
C

R

 
1
0
1

HW
Y 79

Feet

0 40 80

R.O.W.

LINE

CONNECT PROPOSED

16" TO EXISTING 16"

GATE VALVE; INSTALL

16"X16"X12" TEE

CONNECT PROPOSED

12" PIPE TO EXISTING 12"

GATE VALVE; FIELD

VERIFY EXACT

LOCATION

INSTALL 16" TEE;

INSTALL 2-16" GATE

VALVES; INSTALL

16"X12" REDUCER;

CONNECT

PROPOSED 12" TO

EXISTING 12"; FIELD

VERIFY

BORE AND INSTALL 65

L.F. OF 24" STEEL

ENCASEMENT WITH 16"

C900, DR18 RJ PVC

CARRIER PIPE

BORE AND INSTALL 155

L.F. OF 24" STEEL

ENCASEMENT WITH 16"

C900, DR18 RJ PVC

CARRIER PIPE

STA. A-4+81.81; STA.

B-0+00; SEE SHT. 4

CONTINUATION

INSTALL 2 -16" GATE

VALVES AND BOXES;

INSTALL 16" TEE

PROPOSED 30'X50'

BORE PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY

VARY

PROPOSED 30'X50'

BORE PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY

VARY

PROPOSED 5'X10' BORE

RECEIVING PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY VARY

PROPOSED 5'X10' BORE

RECEIVING PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY VARY

INSTALL 16" GATE

VALVE, BOX, AND

MARKER

INSTALL 16"X12" REDUCER;

CONNECT PROPOSED 12"

TO EXISTING 12"

SEE SHEET 4

CAUTION; AT&T LINE TO BE RELOCATED

TO APPROX. 3' OFFSET OF PROPOSED

R.O.W. LINE; MAY BE INSTALLED AT TIME

OF THIS CONTRACT

EXISTING GATE VALVES

ON ABANDONED LINES

SHALL BE REMOVED

EXISTING 16" WATERLINE;

FIELD VERIFY EXACT

LOCATION

EXISTING 12" WATERLINE

TO BE ABANDONED IN

PLACE; FIELD VERIFY

EXACT LOCATION

INSTALL PROPOSED 16" TEE;

INSTALL 16" GATE VALVE; INSTALL

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

2/1/19

R.O.W.

R

.
O

.
W

.

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 12° 41' 17.93" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
31+17.88

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+19.56 79.9967

Miles
Line

Miles
Line



630

620

625

635

630

620

625

635

0+00.000+05.99 0+80.05 2+13.16 2+86.98 5+04.36 6+76.90 7+08.347+13.34

A-0+00 A-1+00 A-2+00

A-0+00 A-1+00 A-2+00

A-3+00 A-4+00 A-5+00 A-6+00 A-7+00

   OF
SHEET 3

T
.B

.P
.E

.
F
-1

6
3
8
7

P
.O

. 
B

o
x
 2

4
1

8
9

W
a
c
o
, 

T
X
 7

6
7

0
2

  
 P

h
. 

2
5

4
-7

4
4

-3
4

3
9

R
E
V
IS

IO
N

 D
E
S

C
R

IP
T
IO

N
D

A
T
E

B
Y

C
K
D

APPROVED:

CKD:

DRAWN:
DESIGN:

SEAL:

A

10

11

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

S
T
A
. 
A
-0

+
0
0
 T

O
 A

-7
+

1
3
; 
P
L
A
N

 S
H

E
E
T

A
Y
O

T
E

O
N

S
U

L
T
IN

G
, 
L
L
C

mww
mww
mww

J
o
n
a
h
 W

a
t
e
r
 S

.U
.D

.
 W

il
l
ia

m
s
o
n
 C

o
u
n
t
y
, 

T
e
x
a
s

2
0
1
6
 -
 C

.R
. 
1
0
1
; 
U

t
il

it
y
 R

e
l
o
c
a
t
io

n

DATE:

17

INSTALL

16"x16"x12"

TEE

INSTALL

16"x16"x16"

TEE

INSTALL

16" GATE

VALVE

INSTALL

16"x16"x16"

TEE

INSTALL 2 - 16"

GATE VALVE

INSTALL

16" GATE

VALVE

INSTALL

16"X12"

REDUCER

BORE AND INSTALL 65

L.F. OF 24" STEEL

ENCASEMENT WITH 16"

C900, DR18 RJ PVC

CARRIER PIPE

BORE AND INSTALL 155

L.F. OF 24" STEEL

ENCASEMENT WITH 16"

C900, DR18 RJ PVC

CARRIER PIPE

EXISTING

GROUND

PROPOSED

FINAL GRADING

2/1/19

Miles
Line

Miles
Line



A
-
4
+

0
0
.
0
0

A
-
5
+

0
0
.
0
0

A
-
6
+

0
0
.
0
0

PI: A
-5+04.36

B-0+00.00 B-1+00.00 B-2+00.00 B-3+00.00

B
P

:
 
B

-
0
+

0
0
.
0
0

EP: B-3+95.94

0+00.00 3+95.94

B-0+00 B-1+00 B-2+00 B-3+00 B-4+00

B-0+00 B-1+00 B-2+00 B-3+00 B-4+00

630

620

625

605

615

630

620

625

605

615

610

610

   OF
SHEET 4

T
.B

.P
.E

.
F
-1

6
3
8
7

P
.O

. 
B

o
x
 2

4
1

8
9

W
a
c
o
, 

T
X
 7

6
7

0
2

  
 P

h
. 

2
5

4
-7

4
4

-3
4

3
9

R
E
V
IS

IO
N

 D
E
S

C
R

IP
T
IO

N
D

A
T
E

B
Y

C
K
D

APPROVED:

CKD:

DRAWN:
DESIGN:

SEAL:

A

10

11

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

S
T
A
. 
B

-0
+

0
0
 T

O
 B

-3
+

9
5

A
Y
O

T
E

O
N

S
U

L
T
IN

G
, 
L
L
C

mww
mww
mww

J
o
n
a
h
 W

a
t
e
r
 S

.U
.D

.
 W

il
l
ia

m
s
o
n
 C

o
u
n
t
y
, 

T
e
x
a
s

2
0
1
6
 -
 C

.R
. 
1
0
1
; 
U

t
il

it
y
 R

e
l
o
c
a
t
io

n

DATE:

17

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 C
R

 1
0
1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 C
R

 1
0
1

H
W

Y
 
7

9

BORE AND INSTALL 355

L.F. OF 24" STEEL

ENCASEMENT WITH 16"

C900, DR18 RJ PVC

CARRIER PIPE

STA. A-4+81.80; STA.

B-0+00; SEE PLAN

SHT. 3 FOR

CONTINUATION

INSTALL 16" GATE

VALVE, BOX, AND

MARKER

INSTALL 16"X16"X6"

TEE; INSTALL 16" GATE

VALVE, BOX, AND

MARKER; INSTALL FIRE

HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

INSTALL 6" GATE VALVE, BOX,

AND MARKER; INSTALL 6"X4"

REDUCER

CONNECT PROPOSED 4" TO

EXISTING 4"; FIELD VERIFY

EXACT LOCATION

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF

EXISTING 4" WATERLINE;

FIELD VERIFY

INSTALL 16" TEE;

INSTALL 16" GATE VALVE

HWY 79 R.O.W.

UNION PACIFIC

R.O.W.

3' MIN.

3' MIN.

INSTALL 16"X16"X6"

TEE; INSTALL 16"

GATE VALVE

P

R

O

P

O

S

E

D

 
2

4

"

 
S

T

E

E

L

 
E

N

C

A

S

E

M

E

N

T

 
W

I
T

H

 
1

6

"

C

-

9

0

0

,
 
D

R

-

1

8

 
R

J

 
P

V

C

 
P

I
P

E

;
 
S

L

O

P

E

 
=

 
-

 
3

.
1

1

0

%

 
M

I
N

.

CAUTION; EXISTING SIGNAGE

STATES THAT FIBER OPTIC

UTILITIES ARE PRESENT;

APPLICABLE UTILITIES SHALL BE

CONTACTED

16.3' 16.0'

CAUTION; EXISTING SIGNAGE

INDICATES FIBER OPTIC

CABLE PRESENT.

F

M

 
3

3

4

9

PROPOSED 30'X50'

BORE PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY

VARY

PROPOSED 5'X10' BORE

RECEIVING PIT; ACTUAL

DIMENSIONS MAY VARY

CAUTION; EXISTING CITY OF HUTTO 16"

WATERLINE PRESENT; FIELD VERIFY

DEPTH AND LOCATION; REFER TO SHT 15

OF THE HUTTO TO TAYLOR WATER

INTERCONNECTION PLANS; DATED 02/21/03

CAUTION; EXISTING CITY OF HUTTO

16" WATERLINE PRESENT; FIELD

VERIFY DEPTH AND LOCATION

EXISTING 8" WATERLINE

CROSSING TO BE CAPPED

AND FILLED WITH CEMENT

EXISTING 8" REDUCES TO

4" IN THIS APPROX. AREA.

Feet

0 50 100

CAUTION; FIBER OPTIC AND

TELE. COM. CABLE PRESENT.

1' MIN.

CAUTION; EXISTING FIBER OPTIC /

TELE COMM. CABLES MAY BE

PRESENT; FIELD VERIFY

CAUTION; EXISTING JONAH WATER

12" WATERLINE PRESENT; FIELD

VERIFY; TO BE ABANDONED IN

PLACE

2/1/19

R
.
O

.
W

.

CAP E-4"

CAP E-8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 12° 41' 17.93" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
8+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
10+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
9+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
12+00

AutoCAD SHX Text
11+00

Miles
Line

Miles
Line


	Change Order
	Contract Items pg1
	Code Chart



